
 

 
 

 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Commission 
 

Tuesday, 10th August, 2021 at 6.30 pm 
in Council Chamber  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury 
 
This meeting will be streamed live here: https://www.westberks.gov.uk/osmclive 
 

You can view all streamed Council meetings here: 
https://www.westberks.gov.uk/councilmeetingslive  

 
If members of the public wish to attend the meeting, they can do so either remotely 
or in person. However, please note that due to the current Coronavirus restrictions there is a 

limit on the number of people who can enter the Council Chamber. Remote attendance at the 
meeting is therefore encouraged at this time. 

 
Date of despatch of Agenda:  Monday, 2 August 2021 
 

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Gordon Oliver on (01635) 519486 

e-mail: gordon.oliver1@westberks.gov.uk 
 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 

www.westberks.gov.uk  

 
 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting 

Public Document Pack

https://www.westberks.gov.uk/osmclive
https://www.westberks.gov.uk/councilmeetingslive
http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission to be held on Tuesday, 10 

August 2021 (continued) 
 

 

 

 
To: Councillors Jeff Brooks, James Cole, Lee Dillon (Vice-Chairman), 

Gareth Hurley, Alan Law (Chairman), Thomas Marino, Steve Masters, 
Claire Rowles, and Tony Vickers  

Substitutes: Councillors Adrian Abbs, Peter Argyle, Jeremy Cottam, 
Carolyne Culver, Owen Jeffery, David Marsh, Garth Simpson and 
Andrew Williamson 

Other Officers & 
Members invited: 

Nick Carter and Councillors Lynne Doherty, Alan Macro, Erik Pattenden 
and Howard Woollaston 

 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 

 
1.    Apologies for Absence  

 To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any). 
 

 

2.    Declarations of Interest  

 To remind Members of the need to record the existence and nature of 
any personal, disclosable pecuniary or other registrable interests in items 
on the agenda, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 

 

3.    Items Called-in following the Executive on 15 July 2021 5 - 82 

 To consider any items called-in by the requisite number of Members 
following the previous Executive meeting. 
 

 

 
Sarah Clarke 

Service Director Strategy and Commissioning 
 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Stephen Chard on telephone (01635) 519462. 

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


OSMC (Special) – 10 August 2021 

 

 

 

Item 1 – Apologies 

Verbal Item 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1.



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



OSMC (Special) – 10 August 2021 

 

 

 

Item 2 – Declarations of interest 

Verbal Item 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2.



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Item Called-in following an Executive Decision: Timelord 2 

West Berkshire Council OSMC 10 August 2021 

Item Called-in following an Executive 
Decision: Timelord 2  

Committee considering report: 
Overview and Scrutiny Management 

Commission 

Date of Committee: 10 August 2021 

Portfolio Member: Councillor Howard Woollaston 

Report Author: Gordon Oliver 

Forward Plan Ref: EX4011 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 This report presents the call-in request submitted on 23 July 2021 for the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Commission to review the Executive’s decision (EX4011) of 15 

July 2021 concerning Timelord 2. 

1.2 The call-in has been submitted in accordance with Sections 5.3 and 6.4 of the Council’s 
Constitution. 

2 Recommendation 

2.1 In accordance with the call-in request dated 23 July 2021, it is recommended that 

Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission review the 
Executive’s decision (EX4011) of 15 July 2021 concerning Timelord 2. 

2.2 Having reviewed the Executive decision, the Overview and Scrutiny Management 

Commission should either: 

(a) Confirm the Executive decision; or 

(b) Propose amendments and refer the matter back to Executive for further 
consideration 

3 Supporting Information 

Executive Decision 

3.1 The Timelord 2 report was presented for consideration by the Executive on 15 July 

2021. The report recommended that the Executive resolve to approve as follows: 

 To approve the Timelord 2 working model as set out in the covering report. 

 To approve an ongoing allocation of funding from within existing budgets for a staff 
home working allowance of £150,000 per annum. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3.



Item Called-in following an Executive Decision: Timelord 2 

West Berkshire Council OSMC 10 August 2021 

 To approve £50,000 of costs, from within existing budgets, to fund the ongoing 
additional costs of the internal booking system, staff development and support 

costs in respect of Timelord 2 and a doubling of the Reasonable Adjustments 
Budget. 

 To approve the sum of £691,130 to be borrowed to fund the capital works required 
to support the goals of Timelord 2. 

 To review the effectiveness of new proposals six months after the Timelord 
Programme has been implemented. 

 Once this review has been completed to approve the disposal of the West Street 

House and West Point buildings if appropriate. 

3.2 Executive resolved to approve the above recommendations. 

Call-in of the Decision 

3.3 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution five Elected Members (Councillors Lee 
Dillon, Alan Macro, Jeff Brooks, Tony Vickers and Erik Pattendon) called in the 

Executive Decision (EX4011) on the basis of: 

(1) Concerns around signing off a largely operational strategy before our new CEO is 

in post; 

(2) Concerns that in 4.1.1 and 7.8 none of the key principles refer to our residents and 
the quality of service they receive and the few measures in place to address this; 

(3) The cost to the Council of paying £12.50 to staff to work from home when many of 
them will be saving on commuting costs;  

(4) Lack of evidence that this new arrangement can “better support service users from 
home” and the need for such evidence to be provided; 

(5) Concerns around confidentiality and safeguarding for customers and residents as 

20% to 30% of WBC’s workforce do not have dedicated office space at home and 
a lack of mitigation measures in this matter. We do not believe it is sufficient to say 

that the working from home pattern over the last 17 months has resolved this 
aspect; 

(6) That if core hours cease (8.37) allowing highly variable work hours, there will be a 

concomitant lack of effective communication and continuity of service between 
employees, resulting in a poorer service for residents and customers. Core hours 

should be maintained, even if adapted; 

(7) The challenge that variable work-styles and core hours will create for managers in 
ensuring that new starters have requisite support in for the first 6 months of their 

contract; 

(8) Concerns over the haste with which these changes are being made despite the 

assertion (7.13) that it is not known how things will work post Covid; 

Page 8



Item Called-in following an Executive Decision: Timelord 2 

West Berkshire Council OSMC 10 August 2021 

(9) Lack of measures to mitigate potential problems with delivering dynamic training, 
advice, interventions, pastoral care and support and cultivating a team spirit that 

happens in a face-to-face environment; 

(10) Lack of an assessment to determine the effectiveness of our services now and 

prior to the implementation of these new working policies/practises; 

(11) The effect of variable working hours and styles leading to a decrease in social 
interaction that promotes innovation and creativity, as well as rapid reactions to 

issues and challenges, as staff will not be meeting so regularly; 

(12) Concerns regarding the effect on the Newbury Town economy from these new 

ways of working; 

(13) The potential for highly variable numbers of staff working from the office on any 
given day meaning basic resources, such as desks, may be unavailable; 

(14) Lack of information on how Unison has reacted to these proposals; 

(15) The effects of these changes on staff contracts. 

3.4 The Members of the Council who submitted the call-in request proposed that the 
following alternative course of action should be followed: 

(1) This operational change should be delayed until such time as the new CEO is in 

post and can implement it smoothly and in line with his operational preferences 
and to make sure that changes can be made BEFORE implementation - the report 

states: A review of the programme is undertaken six months after implementation 
has been completed - this will potentially mean that bad practises cannot be 
unpicked once the Policy has been implemented. 

(2) That the impact on residents and customers be properly assessed prior to 
implementation to make sure the Council retains a customer-based service, rather 

than implementing Timelord 2 and conducting a post-implementation review 
(7.13); 

(3) That systems are put in place to ensure new starters have the required support in 

the office (or more than one on a rota) on the same days they are working and for 
the first 6 months of their contract; 

(4) That the above issues are properly investigated and resolved prior to 
implementation. 

3.5 The call-in request confirmed that the decision is not considered to be contrary to the 

policy framework, neither is it considered to be contrary to or not wholly in accordance 
with the budget. 

Role of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission 

3.6 The role of the Overview and Scrutiny and Management Commission is to review the 
Executive’s decision.  

Page 9



Item Called-in following an Executive Decision: Timelord 2 

West Berkshire Council OSMC 10 August 2021 

3.7 The Commission will produce a report with its findings to the next meeting of the 
Executive (i.e. the meeting following the call-in request) unless there are exceptional 

circumstances why this cannot be achieved. In these circumstances the Chairman of 
the Commission and the Leader of the Council will agree a revised timetable.  

3.8 The report will either confirm the original decision or propose amendments to it in any 
way it thinks fit and shall give reasons for its final decision. If the Commission upholds 
the Executive decision, that decision shall take immediate effect.  

3.9 It should be noted that any matter which has been the subject of a call-in request may 
not be the subject of a further call-in request 

4 Appendices 

Appendix A – Timelord 2 Report (Executive, 15 July 2021) 

 

Background Papers: 

None 

Subject to Call-In: 

Yes:  No:  

The item is due to be referred to Council for final approval  

Delays in implementation could have serious financial implications for the 
Council 

Delays in implementation could compromise the Council’s position 

Considered or reviewed by Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee or 
associated Task Groups within preceding six months  

Item is Urgent Key Decision 

Report is to note only 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

Wards affected: None 

Officer details: 

Name:  Gordon Oliver 

Job Title:  Principal Policy Officer  
Tel No:  01635 519486 

E-mail:  gordon.oliver1@wetberks.gov.uk  

 

Page 10

mailto:gordon.oliver1@wetberks.gov.uk


Item Called-in following an Executive Decision: Timelord 2 

West Berkshire Council OSMC 10 August 2021 

Document Control 
 

Document Ref: Call-in: Timelord 2 Date Created: 29 July 2021 

Version: 1.0 Date Modified:  

Author: Gordon Oliver 

Owning Service Strategy and Governance 

  Change History 
 

Version Date Description Change ID 

1    

2    

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

West Berkshire Council Executive 15 July 2021 

Timelord 2 – Final Report 

Committee considering report: Executive 

Date of Committee: 15 July 2021 

Portfolio Member: Councillor Howard Woollaston 

Date Portfolio Member agreed report: 18th June 2021 

Report Authors: Nick Carter 

Forward Plan Ref: EX4011 

1 Purpose of the Report 

 Since March 2020, the Council has moved a lot of its staff and activities online. Over 
the last 9 months alone the Council has conducted around 13,000 online, ‘virtual’ 
meetings (10,000 via Zoom and 3,000 via Teams). Council services are more digitally 
enabled, and the number of staff based in Council offices has dropped notably.  

 There is a desire to hold onto these new ways of working whilst at the same time 
addressing some of the challenges that they present.  Successfully implemented, there 
is no reason why they cannot bring benefits to the Council, its staff, and most importantly 
to its customers and to local residents.  

 This report sets out how the Council proposes to do just that.  This is the final draft of 
this report which has been developed following an extensive period of staff consultation 
earlier in the year.  

2 Recommendations 

 To approve the Timelord 2 working model as set out in the covering report. 

 To approve an ongoing allocation of funding from within existing budgets for a staff 
home working allowance of £150,000 per annum. 

 To approve £50,000 of costs, from within existing budgets, to fund the ongoing 
additional costs of the internal booking system, staff development and support costs in 
respect of Timelord 2 and a doubling of the Reasonable Adjustments Budget. 

 To approve the sum of £691,130 to be borrowed to fund the capital works required to 
support the goals of Timelord 2. 

 To review the effectiveness of new proposals six months after the Timelord 2 
Programme has been implemented. 

Page 13



 

West Berkshire Council Executive 15 July 2021 

 Once this review has been completed to approve the disposal of the West Street 
House and West Point buildings if appropriate. 

3 Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

Financial: 
The proposals set out in this report have a number of financial 
implications which can be summarised as follows: 

Revenue:  

 Closing the offices at West Street House and West Point will 
generate an annual revenue saving of £400,000 per annum 
when the offices are fully closed and the sites disposed of. 

 Providing staff who are working from home with an 
allowance of £150 per annum will create a revenue budget 
pressure of circa £150,000. 

 £70,000 to fund additional training requirements for staff to 
use new ICT requirements and the Project Manager of 
Timelord 2. This will be requested from transformational 
funding internally but is part of the overall cost of the 
Timelord 2 project 

 Residual savings expected to be approximately £200,000 
will be utilised to support the Council’s overall budget 
position. 

Capital:  

 In addition to this it is proposed that a further £53,000 of 
capital funding is retained for ongoing costs for the internal 
booking system and management development in support 
of Timelord 2.  

 The sale of the two properties will also yield a capital receipt 
that the Council have available to use to offset borrowing 
costs, invest in new schemes in the capital programme or 
use to support transformation projects.  There are some 
historic borrowing costs associated with the purchase of 
these two buildings that will need to continue to be paid off 
until 2049.  Depending on the final asset sale value, this will 
alter the overall receipt the Council achieves for what will 
become two empty properties. 

 The refurbishment of the Market Street Offices and IT costs 
to meet the requirements of Timelord 2 is estimated to be 
around £691,000. This is in addition to a provision of 
£210,000 in the capital budget 21/22 which is being used to 
support these works.  

 There is £1,000,000 in the capital 
[...]
nhancing their work life 
balance whilst 28% felt it had a negative effect.  Learning from Timelord 1 
highlighted the importance of the workplace as a place for social interaction 
particularly for those who live alone, but also for those for whom home is not a 
positive or safe space.  This remains relevant today and was one reason why the 
offices have remained open during the Covid-19 Pandemic.  

 Potential benefits to the Covid-19 arrangements cited by staff included saving 
money on travel costs, a reduced carbon footprint and being better able to support 
service users. 

 Areas of concern included potential conflict between supporting service users, 
caring responsibilities and a diminution in effective team working. 

 In the context of taking the current working arrangements further, between 20% 
and 30% of staff felt that they did not have dedicated office space at home, 
effective ICT equipment, or the required office equipment.  

 The survey results need to be viewed against a national, even international context 
which is seeing an increasing shift towards more home working with less reliance on 
the office as a result of the Covid-19 Pandemic.  What is emerging at West Berkshire 
Council would appear to be being replicated in many other businesses.  This is perhaps 
not surprising given the global nature of the Covid-19 Pandemic.  

 It is against this background, and in the knowledge that a continuation of recent working 
patterns has broad staff support, that we have embarked on Timelord 2.  The remainder 
of the report sets out the results of the recent consultation on the initial Timelord 2 
proposals and goes on to set out what is now being proposed as the final Timelord 2 
model. 

Consultation Findings 

 Consultation on the draft Timelord 2 proposals was launched internally on 15th February 
and ran for a period of 6 weeks.  Staff were invited to attend one of 10 Discussion 
Groups at which the proposals were debated in detail.  In additi
[...]
 not always be the case 
given the flexibility for staff to spread their allocation of time in the office over a month 
rather than a week.  For Office workers an allocation of 1 desk for every worker has 
been made given they will always be in the office.  

 These figures do not take into account annual leave, sick leave and other instances 
where the staff may not be in the office e.g. external meetings etc. so could be seen as 
an over estimate of what is required.  

 As stated earlier staff will be asked again to select their preferred workstyle. The 
analysis summarised in Table 4 shows that using the above formulae a total of 567 
desks will be required.  Maximum desk capacity at Market Street is 581 desks and at 
West Street House 301.  Therefore, only the Market Street Office has the capacity to 
meet the desk requirement and it has therefore been used for modelling purposes for 
Timelord 2.  

Table 3 – Allocation of workstyles and desks by Department / Service (based on 
results of Phase 1 Timelord 2 survey and desk allocation policy) 

Directorate 
Staff headcount 

@ 21/1/21 

Number of 
desks 

required 

Number of 
desks 

allocated 
Location 

Resources 354 168 168 MSO Gnd/1st Floor 

Place 329 157 158 MSO 1st Floor 

People 502 240 240 MSO 2nd Floor 

CEO & 
Support 

3 2 3 MSO 2nd Floor 

Total 1188 567 569   

  

Page 42



 

West Berkshire Council Executive 15 July 2021 

Table 4 – Allocation of desks by Directorate (based on results of Phase 1 
Timelord 2 survey and desk allocation policy) 

 
 

 Following initial analysis of a range of layout plans it has been decided to work on the 
basis of allocating a floor to each Directorate at the Market Street Offices as follows: 

 Ground Floor – Resources  

 First Floor – Place (with a small area shared with Resources) 

 Second Floor – People  

 Table 3 shows the allocation of workstyles to each Directorate by Department and 
Service and highlights how the allocation compares with the overal
[...]
eys with scoring high for under 5; then 6-11, and lower for 12-16.  Parents 
of children with disabilities may be Blue Badge holders, or may be granted 
parking on a case-by-case basis. 

 Other care needs – points would be allocated to those with Registered Carer 
status. 

 Car sharers – free parking. 
 

Appeals 

 The policy will include provision for an appeals process for individuals who believe they 
are particularly disadvantaged by any car parking charges and restriction schemes. 

Parking Credits 

 Staff who do not qualify for parking under the points system will be granted a number 
of virtual parking credits each year.  These are for use in emergencies and other 
exceptional circumstances, without the need to make a special application. 

Public Transport 

 The Council pays subsidies to finance public transport services that are used by staff in 
getting to work.   We are currently evaluating the further provision of subsidised travel 
on bus services, which is a non-taxable benefit. 

Car Sharing 

 Staff are incentivised to share their journeys to work with other staff through joining car 
sharing pools, which may mean sharing with different colleagues each day. Under the 

Page 53



 

West Berkshire Council Executive 15 July 2021 

new workstyles it will depend on who is coming into the office on any given day.  This 
can be managed through an appropriate car sharing portal, e.g. Liftshare/Mobilityways. 
Car sharers can combine points, provided at least one of them scores at least 50% of 
the threshold points required for parking. 

 If an employee who normally shares a car has to go home early because of a domestic 
emergency, the Council will pay the cost of the journey home.   

Active Travel 

 The Council will make cycles and cycling safety equipment available for travel to and 
from work.  

 Loans are available to staff to purchase a bike, the cost of which is then met through a 
salary sacrifice scheme.  Staff can also use the bikes for 
[...]
          £60,790 

Total                                    £421,750  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 82



Timelord 2 – Final Report 

West Berkshire Council Executive 15 July 2021 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 84


	Agenda
	1. Apologies for Absence
	2. Declarations of Interest
	3. Items Called-in following the Executive on 15 July 2021
	3a. Executive Report EX4011 - Timelord 2




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

TUESDAY, 10 AUGUST 2021 
 
Councillors Present: Adrian Abbs (Substitute), Peter Argyle (Substitute), James Cole, 

Lee Dillon (Vice-Chairman), Lynne Doherty, Gareth Hurley, Alan Law (Chairman), 
Thomas Marino, Steve Masters, Tony Vickers and Howard Woollaston 
 

Also Present: Nick Carter (Chief Executive), Sarah Clarke (Service Director (Strategy and 

Governance)) and Paula Goodwin (Service Lead HR)  and Gordon Oliver (Principal Policy 
Officer) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting:  Councillor Jeff Brooks and Councillor Claire 

Rowles 
 

 

PART I 
 

17. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

18. Items Called-in following the Executive on 15 July 2021 

The Commission accepted a call-in request following the last Executive meeting which 
was submitted on 23 July 2021 to review the Executive’s decision (EX4011) of 15 July 
2021 concerning Timelord 2. The call-in request had been submitted in accordance with 

Sections 5.3 and 6.4 of the Council’s Constitution. 

The Timelord 2 report was presented for consideration by the Executive on 15 July 2021. 

The report recommended that the Executive resolved to approve as follows:  

 To approve the Timelord 2 working model as set out in the covering report. 

 To approve an ongoing allocation of funding from within existing budgets for a staff 

home working allowance of £150,000 per annum. 

 To approve £50,000 of costs, from within existing budgets, to fund the ongoing 

additional costs of the internal booking system, staff development and support 
costs in respect of Timelord 2 and a doubling of the Reasonable Adjustments 

Budget.  

 To approve the sum of £691,130 to be borrowed to fund the capital works required 
to support the goals of Timelord 2.  

 To review the effectiveness of new proposals six months after the Timelord 
Programme has been implemented.  

 Once this review has been completed; to approve the disposal of the West Street 
House and West Point buildings if appropriate.  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution five Elected Members (Councillors Lee 
Dillon, Alan Macro, Jeff Brooks, Tony Vickers and Erik Pattendon) called in the Executive 
Decision (EX4011) on the basis of the following: 

1) Concerns around signing off a largely operational strategy before our new CEO is 
in post.  



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 10 AUGUST 2021 - MINUTES 

 

 

2) Concerns that in 4.1.1 and 7.8 none of the key principles refer to our residents and 

the quality of service they receive and the few measures in place to address this. 

3) The cost to the Council of paying £12.50 to staff to work from home when many of 

them will be saving on commuting costs. 

4) Lack of evidence that this new arrangement can “better support service users from 
home” and the need for such evidence to be provided.  

5) Concerns around confidentiality and safeguarding for customers and residents as 
20% to 30% of WBC’s workforce do not have dedicated office space at home and 

a lack of mitigation measures in this matter. We do not believe it is sufficient to say 
that the working from home pattern over the last 17 months has resolved this 
aspect.  

6) That if core hours cease (8.37) allowing highly variable work hours, there will be a 
concomitant lack of effective communication and continuity of service between 

employees, resulting in a poorer service for residents and customers. Core hours 
should be maintained, even if adapted.  

7) The challenge that variable work-styles and core hours will create for managers in 

ensuring that new starters have requisite support in for the first 6 months of their 
contract.  

8) Concerns over the haste with which these changes are being made despite the 
assertion (7.13) that it is not known how things will work post Covid.  

9) Lack of measures to mitigate potential problems with delivering dynamic training, 

advice, interventions, pastoral care and support and cultivating a team spirit that 
happens in a face-to-face environment.  

10)  Lack of an assessment to determine the effectiveness of our services now and 
prior to the implementation of these new working policies/practises.  

11)  The effect of variable working hours and styles leading to a decrease in   social 

interaction that promotes innovation and creativity, as well as rapid reactions to 
issues and challenges, as staff will not be meeting so regularly. 

12)  Concerns regarding the effect on the Newbury Town economy from these new 
ways of working. 

13)  The potential for highly variable numbers of staff working from the office on any 

given day meaning basic resources, such as desks, may be unavailable.  

14)  Lack of information on how Unison has reacted to these proposals.  

15)  The effects of these changes on staff contracts. 

Nick Carter stated that the idea contained in his report was not a new concept and that 
for over 10 years Council staff had been home working. Ideas in Timelord 2 were merely 

extensions of Timelord 1 that took into consideration advances in digital technology and 
there was a strong sense from Council staff that the change was welcomed. A year of 

planning and lots of consultation went into Timelord 2 therefore it was ready to be 
implemented. Many Unitary Councils in the surrounding areas and UK wide were in 
similar positions to West Berkshire Council and had already implemented similar ways of 

working for their staff.  

Councillor Lee Dillon told the Commission that his reasons for the call in and its context 

were outlined in the call in report; his group rarely exercised their right to use the call-in 
procedure unless they felt it was absolutely vital. He said they were not against the 
strategy of Timelord 2 and they were not challenging the concept of the plan in the report 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 10 AUGUST 2021 - MINUTES 

 

 

but did not feel that they received adequate answers to their questions. Mainly, the group 

felt that the answers did not reflect any evidence of the effectiveness of the plan. 
Therefore, Councillor Dillon would like the implementation of Timelord 2 delayed which 

would allow further work to be done and to allow further feedback to be taken into 
consideration.   

Councillor Tony Vickers said that his main concerns were within points 1 – 4 of the call-in 

report, but that he also feared there would be and has been a difficulty in West Berkshire 
residents contacting Council Officers. He also could not see the need for the 

implementation of Timelord 2 to occur before the new Chief Executive was in post. 
Furthermore, Councillor Vickers believed as Councillor Dillon did, that a further survey 
should be carried out and also further involvement of Unison was required. He felt that 

the financial reimbursement that was proposed for Council staff could be seen as an 
incentive and would not be in staff’s best interest as those that needed to be in the office 

could be swayed by this incentive. He said any payment amount proposed needed to be 
reported more explicitly. 

Nick Carter addressed the issues that were raised and responded to Councillor Tony 

Vickers’ comments first. He claimed that Unison had been involved, a resident survey 
had been conducted and considerations had been taken on board around communication 

and how residents felt. As far as West Berkshire Council staff were concerned, Nick 
Carter said that the vast majority of staff had worked from home for a decade and that 
the move from Timelord 1 to Timelord 2 was not a seismic shift; a parallel piece of work 

around how the Council would rethink their engagement with customers and working 
more effectively had been done. In terms of comments around working from home and 

the risk to confidentiality and data protection breaches, Nick Carter stated that if staff 
could not provide capacity to ensure that at home then they would need to work in the 
office and no one would be compelled to work from home. In response to the financial 

reimbursement for homeworking, he said that £150/year was a contribution toward 
facilitating working from home and that in consultation with Unison, Unison had actually 

proposed that the contribution should be more. 

Nick Carter further stated that Timelord 2 was proposing staff worked three days from 
home and two in the office which was not dissimilar to what was being established as a 

norm for many other businesses and Councils across the country. Core hours would be 
set by the Council but managers would have flexibility to direct staff as required and staff 

would continue to use a booking system to ensure the office could accommodate them. 
Shaw House would be utilised as a corporate office and could be used for informal 
development work. In terms of the concern on impact to Newbury town centre, Nick didn’t 

believe that the figures which showed the impact would be much more than they were 
ten years ago when Timelord 1 was introduced.  

Councillor Howard Woollaston added that he never expected or anticipated that when the 
Timelord 2 report went to Executive it would have been controversial and that he was 
unprepared for the scrutiny. He said that Nick Carter had given assurances to all the 

concerns raised and he was happy to support the report wholeheartedly.  

Councillor Adrian Abbs questioned the Green impact and effect on CO2 emissions and 

whether the distances between Market Street and Shaw House were taken into account 
as more Council staff may use their cars to travel between the two locations. He stated 
that this may not be the case but that he was merely trying to demonstrate some of the 

assumptions the report presented. 

Councillors Lynne Doherty, James Cole and Gareth Hurley all said they fully supported 

the report. Councillor Cole stated that nothing in the call-in would make him say no to the 
report and that the new CEO had approved the concept if Timelord 2 so he didn’t believe 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 10 AUGUST 2021 - MINUTES 

 

 

it should be delayed. Councillor Hurley said that staff retention and recruitment could be 

an issue within the Council if they failed to act swiftly.  

Councillor Lee Dillon reiterated what Councillor Abbs said in terms of assumptions and 

that residents of West Berkshire should be at the core of this paper; no evidence had 
been shown that this would be the case. There was no process mapping, backed up with 
core data that could be seen or verified and breeches in confidentiality and data 

protection had likely already occurred but just had not been reported. 

Councillor Steve Masters agreed with Councillor Dillon that the report contained many 

assumptions; he was also concerned about the lack of communication with Unison and 
that the Executive had voted this through whilst still in the consultation phase with staff. 
He said Unison should have been central to this and that any feedback Unison provided 

should have been taken on board.  

Councillor Tony Vickers said he was pleased the call-in mechanism was used on this 

occasion because there were some reassurances given in the answers received; 
however, he cautioned about risks to capital with the Council’s properties and said he still 
supported the idea of the delaying Timelord 2, for the new CEO to make the formal 

decision. 

Councillor Alan Law said relevant points around customer satisfaction and project plans 

had been raised but no one would ever have all the answers. Nick Carter gave 
assurances that in terms of project management, Joseph Holmes would play an integral 
part as he worked in HR; and therefore the strategy would be able to move onto 

implementation. In regards to the Unison comments, he said their suggestions were 
taken on board and that the staff consultation had been completed prior to Executive, it 

was actually a second survey that was on-going at the time; however, the results showed 
that job satisfaction had a gone up quite significantly according to the survey.  

Resolved that Timelord 2 would be accepted and implemented as set out in the report 

set out at Executive on 15 July 2021.   

 

 
(The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.48 pm) 
 

 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


